

**APPROVED MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF  
THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS & APPEALS  
CITY OF STARKVILLE, MISSISSIPPI**

**July 27, 2021**

Be it remembered that the members of the Board of Adjustments & Appeals of the City of Starkville held their regularly scheduled meeting on July 27, 2021 at 4:00 p.m. in the conference room on the 2nd floor of City Hall located at 110 West Main Street, Starkville, MS.

There being physically present were, Bill Webb, Chairman, Ward 6, Marco Nicovich, Vice Chairman, Ward 5, George Ford, Ward 1, Kurt Gaude, Ward 2, Bo Richardson, Ward 3, and Dan Shipp, Ward 4. Not in attendance was Shawn Sullivan, Ward 7. Physically present attending the Commissioners was City Planner Daniel Havelin.

Chairman Webb opened the meeting.

**III. CONSIDERATION OF THE OFFICIAL AGENDA**

**OFFICIAL AGENDA  
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS & APPEALS  
CITY OF STARKVILLE, MISSISSIPPI  
MEETING OF WEDNESDAY, JULY 28, 2021  
2<sup>ND</sup> FLOOR CITY HALL – COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT,  
110 WEST MAIN STREET, 4:00 PM**

- I. **CALL TO ORDER**
- II. **ROLL CALL**
- III. **CONSIDERATION OF THE OFFICIAL AGENDA**
- IV. **APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES:**
  - A. CONSIDERATION OF THE UNAPPROVED MINUTES FOR JUNE 23, 2021
- V. **NEW BUSINESS**
  - A. PUBLIC HEARING AND CONSIDERATION OF VA 21-06 A REQUEST FOR A VARIANCE FROM BUILDING SETBACKS, PARKING SETBACKS, SIGN HEIGHT, SIDEWALK REQUIREMENTS, AND DRIVEWAY SPACING FOR A PROPOSED SHOPPING CENTER LOCATED AT 601 HIGHWAY 12 WEST IN A C ZONING DISTRICT WITH THE PARCEL NUMBER 102F-00-053.00
  - B. PUBLIC HEARING AND CONSIDERATION OF VA 21-07 A REQUEST FOR A VARIANCE FROM WALL SIGN SIZE REQUIREMENTS LOCATED AT 100 EAST MAIN STREET IN A T-5D ZONING DISTRICT WITH THE PARCEL NUMBER 1118P-00-317.00
- VI. **ADJOURN**

The Board considered the matter of the approval of the written agenda dated July 28, 2021. Upon the motion of Mr. Ford, seconded by Mr. Nicovich, the Board voted unanimously to approve the written agenda.

## **IV. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES**

### **A. APPROVAL OF THE UNAPPROVED MINUTES FOR June 23, 2021**

The Board considered the matter of the approval of the minutes of the June 23, 2021 Board of Adjustments and Appeals meeting. Upon the motion of Mr. Nicovich, seconded by Mr. Richardson, the Board voted unanimously to approve the minutes as amended.

## **V. NEW BUSINESS**

### **A. PUBLIC HEARING AND CONSIDERATION OF VA 21-06 A REQUEST FOR A VARIANCE FROM BUILDING SETBACKS, PARKING SETBACKS, SIGN HEIGHT, SIDEWALK REQUIREMENTS, AND DRIVEWAY SPACING FOR A PROPOSED SHOPPING CENTER LOCATED AT 601 HIGHWAY 12 WEST IN A C ZONING DISTRICT WITH THE PARCEL NUMBER 102F-00-053.00**

The is a request by David Buckel of Buckel Design Group, LLC on behalf of Castle Starkville LLC for a variance from Building Setbacks, Parking Setbacks, Sign Height, Sidewalk Requirements, and Driveway Spacing located at 601 Highway 12 West. The applicant is in the process of designing a new shopping center at the former site of Garan Manufacturing. The site will consist of a strip type shopping center, grocery store and two out parcels. The applicant is requesting 5 separate variance requests.

Variance #1: Building Setback. Requesting a variance to reduce the side setback from 10' to 0' per item. This request is for internal property line only between Grocery Tract and Shopping Center tract to allow the buildings to connect.

Variance #2: Parking Setback. Requesting a variance to reduce the parking setback between all four lots from 5' to 0'. The proposed lot configuration does not allow for a parking setback.

Variance #3: Sign Height. Requesting a variance to increase the allowed size of the monument sign on the Grocery Tract from 8' to 12' high and from 12' to 16'-8" wide. The applicant is proposing a self-imposed condition of not having any site signage on Outparcel #1 if the request is approved.

Variance #4: 15.3.H.3 Sidewalk Location. Requesting a variance to place only one sidewalk on the west side of the entrance drive instead of both sides as required.

Variance #5: Minimum Intersection Spacing Along Collector Street. Requesting a variance to reduce the required space from 185' to 148'. These driveways line up with drives across the street. In addition, the southern driveway allows for trucks to service the development and adds a secondary access further away from Hwy 12. Note, there is a center turn lane for vehicles to

use to clear the thru lane.

The request was noticed in accordance with Section 3.7.3.E of the Unified Development Code. 11 property owners of record within 160 feet of the subject property were notified directly by mail of the request. A legal ad was published in the Starkville Daily News on July 8, 2021. A sign was posted on the property in a conspicuous location. As of this date, the Planning Office has 1 phone call and 1 in person visit requesting information about this request.

The Planning Department recommended one condition of approval:

1. A site sign shall not be placed on Out Parcel #1 if the monument sign on the Grocery Tract exceeds maximum allowed dimensions.

Chairman Webb opened the public hearing to citizen comments.

Sam Berry came forward representing the applicant to speak in favor of the request.

David Buckel came forward representing the applicant to speak in favor of the request.

Call for and receiving no additional comments, Chairman Webb closed the public hearing and opened the item up for discussion.

After a discussion and upon the motion of Mr. Richardson, duly seconded by Mr. Ford, the motion to approve VA 21-06 with one condition received unanimous approval.

**B. PUBLIC HEARING AND CONSIDERATION OF VA 21-07 A REQUEST FOR A VARIANCE FROM WALL SIGN SIZE REQUIREMENTS LOCATED AT 100 EAST MAIN STREET IN A T-5D ZONING DISTRICT WITH THE PARCEL NUMBER 1118P-00-317.00**

This is a request by Jonathan Ty Thames of Restaurant Tyler, LLC for a variance on wall sign size requirements located at 100 East Main Street. The applicant is proposing to paint a large mural and wall sign on the South Washington Street side of the building. The proposed wall sign exceeds the maximum dimensions of 3' tall and the maximum font height of 18".

Variance #1: Sign Height Requirement. Request a variance to increase the height of the sign from 3' to 22'.

Variance #2: Font Height Requirement. Request a variance to increase the height of the font above 18".

The request was noticed in accordance with Section 3.7.3.E of the Unified Development Code. 17 property owners of record within 160 feet of the subject property were notified directly by

mail of the request. A legal ad was published in the Starkville Daily News on July 9, 2021. A sign was posted on the property in a conspicuous location. As of this date, the Planning Office has 1 phone call in favor of this request.

Chairman Webb opened the public hearing to citizen comments.

Gary Shafer came forward representing the applicant to speak in favor of the request.

Call for and receiving no additional comments, Chairman Webb closed the public hearing and opened the item up for discussion.

After a discussion and upon the motion of Mr. Nicovich, duly seconded by Mr. Gaude, the motion to approve VA 21-07 received unanimous approval.

## **VI. ADJOURNMENT**

After discussion, Mr. Nicovich moved to adjourn which was seconded by Mr. Richardson, and the Board voted unanimously to adjourn until 4:00 p.m. on August 25, 2021 in the second-floor conference room located at 110 West Main Street, Starkville, MS.

---

Bill Webb, Chairman

---

Daniel Havelin, City Planner